
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, 8 GORFFENNAF am 1:00  y. p. THURSDAY, 8 JULY 2021 at 1.00 pm

CYFARFOD RHITHIOL WEDI’I FFRYDIO’N 
FYW VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED MEETING

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS
Cynghorydd/Councillor:

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES

John Griffith, Dylan Rees (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), Alun Roberts, Margaret M Roberts, 
Nicola Roberts

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP

Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones

PLAID LAFUR CYMRU/ WALES LABOUR PARTY

J. Arwel Roberts

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS

Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal Democrats)(Cadeirydd/Chair)
Bryan Owen

AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) /
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters)

Mr Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church)
Mrs Anest G. Frazer (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru / The Church in Wales)
Mr Dyfed Wyn Jones (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- 
Primary Schools Sector)
Llio Johnson (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent 
Governor- Secondary Schools Sector and ALN)

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 June, 2021.

3   REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES 2020/21  (Pages 9 - 54)

To present the draft annual report of the Director of Social Services.

4   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 55 - 60)

To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager.



 

1 
 

 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 7 June, 2021  

PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair)  
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors John Griffith, Richard O. Jones, Bryan Owen, Alun Roberts, 
J. Arwel Roberts, Margaret M Roberts   
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillors Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services),  Alun Mummery (Portfolio Member for Housing and 
Supporting Communities), Richard Dew (Portfolio Member for Planning 
and Public Protection), Carwyn Jones (Portfolio Member for Major 
Projects and Economic Development), R.G. Parry, OBE, FRAgS 
(Portfolio Member for Highways, Property and Waste), Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas (Portfolio Member for Corporate Business), Robin Williams 
(Portfolio Member for Finance)   

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Head of Service (Regulation and Economic Development)  
Head of Highways, Waste and Property 
Head of Housing Services 
Head of Profession (HR) & Transformation  
Chief Waste Management Officer 
Housing Services Manager (Strategy, Commissioning and Policy) 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Richard Griffiths, Nicola Roberts, Mr Keith Roberts and Mrs 
Anest Frazer (Co-opted Members) Councillor R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio 
Member for Education, Youth, Libraries and Culture), Councillor Ieuan 
Williams (Portfolio Member for Transformation and the Welsh 
Language) 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Dafydd Roberts (Chair of the Finance Scrutiny Panel), Head 
of Democratic Services, Scrutiny Officer (SR), Corporate Business and 
Performance Analyst (AW), Bethan Roberts (Audit Wales), Mr Gareth 
Williams (Local Democracy Reporter) 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 26 
March, 2021 (call-in), 23 April, 2021 and 14 May, 2021 (election of Chair and Vice-Chair) 
were presented and were confirmed as correct. 

Arising thereon – the Chair sought a progress update with regard to creating a 
Community Resilience Handbook which it was agreed at the Committee’s April meeting 
would be a useful resource in bringing together the lessons learnt and good practices 
fostered in responding to the Covid 19 pandemic from a community perspective. 

The Chief Executive confirmed that whilst work in the background to create a handbook 
of the kind has begun she was not able to give a timescale for its completion. The 
handbook will be produced as soon as is practicably possible and as dealing with the 
continuing pandemic will allow.  

3 MONITORING PERFORMANCE: CORPORATE SCORECARD QUARTER 4 2020/21 

The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation 
incorporating the final scorecard report for 2020/21 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. The scorecard portrays the position of the Council against its operational 
objectives as outlined and agreed earlier in the year. 

Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Portfolio Member for Corporate Business introduced the 
report highlighting that the Quarter 4 Scorecard brings to a close one of the most difficult 
periods in the life of this Council. During Quarter 4, Wales continued to be in a national 
lockdown and the Island saw its
[...]
age with less. He further suggested that had the Authority not raised the Council 
Tax for 2021/22 then it still would have had a sufficient amount of reserves and that it was 
perhaps time to consider putting those reserves to good use for the benefit of the taxpayer 
by improving services or providing facilities in communities e.g. 3G pitches. 
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts said that the Finance Scrutiny Panel would support using 
reserves if that was done in a reasonable way and had advocated a reduced increase in 
Council Tax for 2021/22.  
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance in acknowledging the point raised, 
said that IoACC’s Council Tax increase for 2021/22 was the second lowest in North Wales. 
Whilst the reserves will be utilised in some form and investment made in the Island’s 
resources, the Authority needs be circumspect in managing its reserves because of the 
degree of uncertainty regarding the future. The process of reviewing service budgets will 
begin later this month and will provide services with an opportunity to discuss their 
aspirations and to consider whether those can be incorporated within the Council’s spending 
plans. 
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer advised that the Authority’s current 
positive financial position is due to late funding from Welsh Government which was received 
after the 2021/22 budget was set. The Authority needs to ensure that it makes the best use 
of reserves which means not using them solely to fund capital expenditure but having regard 
to pressure on services in the coming year and the need possibly to support the revenue 
budget as a result. In utilising the reserves consideration will have to be given to projects 
that make a difference to Anglesey’s residents and to the possibility also that the reserves 
may be required to fill a funding gap between a reduced settlement and the savings the 
Authority is able to deliver. 
 
There followed a discussion about the Co
[...]
sing Support officers during this 
time. There has also been close and productive collaboration with the Police and with 
the Probation Service. The Service will be looking at people with complex needs for 
whom the availability of housing is only part of the solution and where collaboration 
with other partner agencies is essential. 

 Whilst the data available at this time does not confirm a link between the shortage of 
private tenancies and an increase in the number of second homes, there is an 
indication that private sector rents as well as landlords’ expectations in relation to 
tenancies have increased making it more difficult for individuals in receipt of benefits 
to access accommodation. The Service works closely with private landlords to make 
accommodation accessible and it is likely that the increase in house buying will in time 
make itself felt in a reduction in the number of properties available to rent; additionally 
private landlords may decide to sell their properties in a favourable property market.   

It was resolved to accept the report on the response to Covid and homelessness and 
to note the information. 
 
NO FURTHER ACTION 

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee’s forward work programme to November, 2021 was presented for 
consideration.  

It was resolved – 

 To agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22. 

 To note the progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme. 

 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones 

Chair 

 

 

 

Page 8



FINAL EJE  
1 

 

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

Recommendations 
 
1.1. Members are invited to comment on the content of the draft Isle of Anglesey 

County Councils’ Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social 
Services 2020/21 

 
1.2. It is recommended that members consider: 

a) whether the report has captured the Council’s current position with 
regards to delivering its Social Services; 

b) whether the reports accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both 
Adults and Children and Families Services for the forthcoming year; 

c) whether the report reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility 
with regard to its Social Services. 

 

 

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 

 

Committee: Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

Date: 8 July 2021 

Subject: Annual Director’s Report on the Effectiveness of Social 
Services 2020/21 
 

Purpose of Report: To receive comments and suggestions for any 
improvements on the final draft report of the Annual 
Directors Report, presented by the Interim Statutory 
Director. 

Scrutiny Chair: Councillor Aled Morris Jones 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Llinos Medi 
 

Head of Service: Fôn Roberts, Director of Social Services & Head of Children 
and Families Services, and Iola Richards, Interim Head of 
Adults Services. 
 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
Email: 

Fon Roberts, Director of Social Services 
 
Emma Edwards, Business Manager 
01248 751887 
Emmaedwards@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members: Relevant to all Members 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINAL EJE  
2 

 
The work undertaken by Social Services links to each of the three objectives stated within 

the Isle of Anglesey Plan 2017/2022.   

 

 
 

3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen].  

 

The Report sets out the priority for Social Services for the forthcoming year, as 
well as reflection on the past twelve months.  Anglesey Citizens are at the heart of 
what we do, and the report addresses the Authorities work in ensuring we comply 
with the Social Care and Wellbeing Act, as well as the current Covid-19 situation. 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 
The report has a specific chap
[...]
very? 

4.4   What will be the key priorities for Children’s Services over the next 12 months? 

 

5 – Background / Context  

Background 
There is a statutory requirement that the Director of Social Services publishes a 
yearly report. A yearly Directors Report has been produced by Anglesey Council 
since 2009/10. The purpose of the Annual Report is to promote awareness and 
accountability for the performance and progress made over the past year in 
delivering Social Services within Anglesey County Council, as well as outlining 
the improvement priorities for the forthcoming year. 

 
Final Design 
Please note that the final report, once agreed, will be published on the Council’s 
website using. The Final draft will be designed by the council’s graphic designer. 
It is likely to be an interactive document, and unfortunately the word draft you 
receive with this covering report will not adequately reflect the final document, 
 
Timetable 

It is proposed that the report is shared with the following committees: 

Senior Leadership Team  - 21/6/21 

Corporate Scrutiny Committee  - 8/7/21 

Executive Committee – 12/7/21 

Full Council TBC  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

6 – Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Language] 

 

Not Applicable. 

 

 

7 – Financial Implications 

 

Not Applicable. 

Page 11



FINAL EJE  
4 

 
 

 

 
 

8 – Appendices: 

 

Copy of Draft Report 

 

 
 

9 - Background papers (please contact the author of the Report for any further 

information): 

 Annual Director ‘s Report, 2020/21 (Copy on Council Website) 

 

 

 
 

Page 12



1 

 

 

DRAFT V0.16  

11/06/21 

 
 

 
 

Annual Directors Report on the effectiveness of Social 

Services 2020-21 

Page 13



2 

 

 

Content 
 

 Director’s Introduction & Summary of Performance 
 

 COVID-19 Update 
 

 How are People Shaping our Services? 

 

 Quality Standard 1 - Working with people to define and co-produce personal 

well-being outcomes that people wish to 
[...]
ere adopted 
and led by the Senior Leadership Team through the implementation of the EMRT which 
met on a daily basis in the first instance and thereafter on a weekly / fortnightly basis.

Page 57



46 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Social Services 

County Council Offices 

Llangefni 

Anglesey 

LL77 7HB 

 

 
 
 

 
Dilynwch ni /Follow us: 
 
 

Dechrau’n Deg / Flying Start Gofal Plant a Chwarae Môn / Anglesey Childcare and Play 
 
 

Ysgolion Iach / Healthy schools Cyn Ysgol / Pre-schools  

 

 

 

Page 58

https://www.facebook.com/DDYnysMonAngleseyFS/
https://www.facebook.com/Gofal-Plant-a-Chwarae-Ynys-Môn-Anglesey-Childcare-and-Play-103484264655147/
https://www.facebook.com/Ysgolion-Iach-Ynys-MonHealthy-schools-Anglesey-104453214312316/
https://www.facebook.com/Cyn-Ysgolion-Iach-Ynys-Mon-Healthy-Pre-schools-Anglesey-108325060587952/
mailto:EmmaEdwards@ynysmon.gov.uk


V7 16/10/17   
1 

 

25 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to: 

R1 agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22 

R2 note progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme. 
 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

Effective work programming is the foundation of effective local government scrutiny.  Our 

Scrutiny rolling forward work programmes are aligned with the corporate priorities of the 

2017/2022 Council Plan and corporate transformation programmes – ensuring the role of 

Member scrutiny makes a tangible contribution to the Council’s improvement priorities. 
 
 

3 – Guiding Principles for Scrutiny Members  

To assist Members when scrutinising the topic:-  
 

3.1 Impact the matter has on individuals and communities [focus on customer/citizen] 
 

3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 

 

3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk]  

 

3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on performan
[...]
very Period and gradually returning to the New Norm) are extremely 
challenging periods for the Council and every other public organisation throughout 
Wales as we continue to face the challenges of the Covid-19 emergency and it is 
inevitable that this will impact on the Committee’s work programme. As a result, 
the Council has changed its way of working as a result of the global health 
emergency. During an emergency period, governance and accountability are of 
key importance.  
 

The Centre for Public Scrutiny proposes a specific scrutiny model as a result of 

the pandemic, which in conjunction with the Council’s Committee Strategy 

provides a structure to inform the Committee’s work programme.  A summary is 

provided below:  

i. Focus on a smaller number of key issues around “life and limb” aspects of 

local people’s lives 

ii. Maintain a “watching brief” over Council services, performance and 

financial matters 

iii. Specific elements of the Scrutiny Model  

 Overview of the Council’s response to Covid-19 

 Specific overview of life and limb matters (social care legislation, 

safeguarding children and adults; public health) 

 Continued overview of the Council’s financial matters 

 Act as a conduit for community experiences. 
` 

3. Issues for consideration  

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee receives regular update reports on the 

implementation of its forward work programme.  A copy of the current 2021/22 

work programme is attached as APPENDIX 1 to this report for reference and 

includes changes made to the work programme since the Committee last 

considered the document.3 

3.2 Where appropriate, items may be added to the Committee’s forward work 

programme during the municipal year.  Requests for additional matters to be 

considered for inclusion on the work programme can be submitted via the 

Members Request Form for an item to be considered for Scrutiny.  Requests 

are initially considered by the Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-chairs Forum,
[...]
/11/21)- Q2 
 

Monitoring Performance: Corporate Scorecard Q2: 2021/22  

Finance Scrutiny Panel Progress Report   

Committee Forward Work Programme for 2021/22  

  

  
 

Items to be scheduled:  

Corporate Scrutiny Committee Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
Schools’ Modernisation Programme- Seiriol / Amlwch areas Transformation of Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities  

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan: 2022/23 Recovery Plans (Covid-19) 

Assets / Smallholdings Management Plan  

Final Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23  

Recovery Plans (Covid-19)  

 

 
 

 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Report of the Statutory Director on the Effectiveness of Social Services 2020/21
	Cover Report Eng EJE DRAFT 2021
	ACRF EJE English FINAL

	4 Forward Work Programme
	BlaenAdroddiadBRW_08072021_saesneg
	SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - version@110621




Minutes of the meeting


1

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held on 8 July 2021

PRESENT:  Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Dylan Rees (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Griffiths, Richard O. Jones, Alun Roberts, Margaret 
M Roberts.  

Portfolio Members

Councillors Llinos Medi Huws (Leader and Portfolio Member for Social 
Services), R. Meirion Jones (Portfolio Member for Education, Libraries, 
Culture and Youth)   

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Director of Social Services
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Scrutiny Manager (AGD)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bryan Owen, Nicola Roberts, Mr Keith Roberts and Mrs 
Anest Frazer (Co-opted Members), Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
(Portfolio Member for Corporate Business), Councillor Robin Williams 
(Portfolio Member for Finance), Mr Dylan Williams (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Mr J.Huw Jones (Head of Democratic Services)

ALSO PRESENT: Scrutiny Officer (SR)

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and referred to the main business to be 
considered comprising of the Annual Report of the Statutory Director on the Effectiveness 
of Social Services in 2020/21 which would also be presented to the Executive and 
thereafter to Full Council.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal but not prejudicial interest with regard to item 3 
on the agenda having volunteered with the Bwyd Da Môn initiative.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 7 June, 
2021 were presented and were confirmed as correct. 

3 REPORT OF THE STATUTORY DIRECTOR ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF 
SOCIAL SERVICES 2020/21 



2

The Director’s draft Annual Report on the effectiveness of Social Services in 2020/21 was 
presented for the Committee’s consideration. The report is produced in accordance with 
statutory requirement and seeks to promote awareness and accountability for the 
performance and progress made over the past year in delivering Social Services within the 
Council as well as outlining the improvement priorities for the forthcoming year.

The Director of Social Services in presenting the report emphasised that it is a reflection of 
the achievements of Social Services working in partnership with other Council services, 
elected members, and supporting agencies to deliver the range of Social Services 
functions in 2020/21; it provides an overview of what has been achieved in the past twelve 
months in terms of making a difference in people’s lives and it sets out the priorities for the 
coming year. The Director referred to the year gone by as having been one of the most 
challenging years to have been employed in Social Services because of the world wide 
coronavirus pandemic; thanks are especially due to all Social Services staff for their efforts 
and hard work during this very challenging period and also to the Authority’s Foster Carers 
for meeting the challenges which adapting to a very different way of working created. 

During the year Social Services maintained regular contact with Care Inspectorate Wales 
(CIW) colleagues and both Adults and Children and Families’ Services were the subject of 
a recent assurance inspection by CIW the outcome of which was positive and will be 
detailed in a formal review letter to be published in the near future. CIW also conducted 
visits to the Service’s two Small Group Homes the feedback from which was equally 
positive. As people’s needs evolve and change so must Social Services and the Service is 
looking at the way in which it provides services going forwards – a process which has been 
accentuated by the pandemic which has brought about a rapid change in the way that 
things are done and prompted the introduction of a number of innovative working practices.  
The Council and Social Services’ Officers as professional practitioners play their part in 
contributing to both regional and national dialogue and discussions in order to ensure that 
the needs and voice of Anglesey residents are heard when decisions at those levels are 
made.

In highlighting some of many developments in Adults’ and Children and Families’ Services 
during the year the Director of Social Services referred to the shift to digital platforms and 
the use of technology to engage with a number of client groups including the development 
of virtual village halls and the provision of online services to  support people with dementia 
and their carers; technology has also been used to deliver special interest and leisure 
activities including yoga sessions and a knitting club; the Service has been able to provide 
clients with the necessary technology and to support them in its usage. Partnership working 
has proved invaluable and Social Services has worked closely during the period with 
Medrwn Môn, Menter Môn and with Mencap Môn and has supported the latter with the 
opening of a Hub in the centre of Llangefni for adults and children with a learning disability. 
The number of Direct Payments clients has increased and with Covid related restrictions 
leading to the closure of community hubs/centres, clients have used their payments 
differently to make purchases that support their well-being. 
 
With regard to Children and Families’ Services, the drive to recruit foster carers has 
continued successfully despite the pandemic with 9 mainstream (general) fostering 
households being approved and 14 connected persons (family and friends) households. 
Two Small Group Homes were opened on Anglesey and together these provide a home for 
three young persons who would otherwise have had to remain in care placements out of 
county. The Adtrac Project which offers support into work and /or training for unemployed 
young adults has helped a number of young people during the year against the backdrop of 
Covid restrictions.



3

The Director of Social Services concluded by saying that the main message to be taken 
from the annual report is that Social Services has continued to meet all its statutory duties 
during the year whilst continuing to make progress with its development work in terms of 
changing the way services are provided so that they more closely accord with clients’ 
expressed needs and wishes. The year has proved the value of partnership work to which 
Anglesey Social Services remain committed both with its internal partners within the 
Council with the Education and Housing Services being key partners, and more broadly 
with the third sector, local schools and the Health Board.

The Leader and Portfolio Member for Social Services referred to the challenge of providing 
statutory social services under the impact of Covid 19 and she congratulated the Director of 
Social Services for the guidance he had provided during the year and the staff whose 
efforts and hard work ensured the continued delivery of essential social services to the 
most vulnerable within the community. Social Services cover a range of functions and 
reach into the lives of many people and their contribution during the pandemic is equally 
deserving of public recognition as a key service.

The Committee acknowledged the worthy contribution of Social Services to the pandemic 
response effort and the Service’s success in maintaining statutory provision throughout. 
The Chair highlighted the statistics at the beginning of the report which conveys in numbers 
who Anglesey Social Services has helped and supported during the year including 3,084 
contacts with adults and 3,843 contacts with children and their families. In further 
considering the report, the Committee raised the following matters - 

 The reasons for the growth in the number of Direct Payment clients. The Director of 
Social Services advised that the flexibility of Direct Payments has proved 
advantageous at this time as people who would otherwise have attended community 
centres have used the payments in different ways to achieve the outcomes they 
desire. Increased confidence in the process and system have also played its part as 
has the availability of increased resources to support the use of Direct Payments. The 
increase in Direct Payments can also be attributed to word of mouth recommendations 
with clients passing on their positive experiences of Direct Payment to others.

 Whether the pandemic has altered Social Services’ priorities going forward. The 
Director of Social Services advised that whilst the vision for what Social Services want 
to achieve in terms of improvement objectives remains the same the timescales for 
many projects  will in all likelihood have changed because of the pandemic with some 
being brought forward in order to meet people’s needs and others slipping back. 
Attention will continue to be given to the services that will be delivered as well as how 
they will be delivered with increased focus on the use of digital technology to improve 
accessibility and participation. Following a review of Adults’ Services consideration will 
be given to modernising the services under this heading with a view to making 
provision of services more efficient and delivery more effectual. The Service must also 
be mindful of the needs of its workforce whose efforts during the pandemic have not 
been as prominently acknowledged as some other key services but whose support has 
proved critical to the Health Service’s success in managing the challenges of Covid 19.  
The Service will continue to develop services for children and young people who are 
looked after by the Authority including by further increasing the number of Local 
Authority foster carers and by expanding Small Group Homes.

 Whether the pandemic has led to an increase or a decrease in the number of people 
seeking support. The Director of Social Services advised that while demand for Social 
Services has increased generally in recent years, the onset of the pandemic and 
related restrictions saw a reduction in the number of referrals received. That pattern 
was reversed at the end of the first lockdown period when referrals began to increase 
and they have since increased significantly. The Service is looking at how it will 



4

manage the increase in demand and is hopeful that confirmation of continuing ICF 
funding will be received as this is used to fund interventions that help prevent the 
escalation of needs and the involvement of statutory Social Services. In response to a 
further question about working in partnership within the Council during this time – 
specifically Education - the Director of Social Services confirmed that collaboration 
between Social Services and the Learning Service in responding to Covid 19 has been 
both strategic and operational and has involved information sharing, increased contact 
with schools and co-ordinated action which has helped in terms of identifying 
vulnerable and at risk children and providing essential support and provision for them 
and their families during  the pandemic period. The Director of Education, Skills and 
Young People confirmed that the two services had been working together as a team 
and he cited as an example a project in the Holyhead area focusing on engaging with 
children which has been recognised by Estyn.

 Whether the Adtrac Project reached its targets for helping young people gain 
employment or training and whether there is a risk to the continuation of support now 
that Adtrac funding has ended. The Director of Social Services advised that the hard 
data does not convey the whole picture particularly as regards the extensive support 
provided in some instances to help young people who may not have left their homes 
for some time to re-gain confidence, re-engage and get to a better place mentally. 
Verbal feedback from young people and their families who have been helped by Adtrac 
reflects more fully the difference which the support provided by the Adtrac team has 
made to those individuals. The Director of Social Services confirmed that 
benchmarking the data against that of councils nationally  he was satisfied with the 
work of the Anglesey Adtrac team and that its figures in terms of young people 
reached excel those of many a larger council in Wales. In respect of funding, a joint bid 
has been made for resources to enable the project to continue which has passed the 
first two stages; however, should that not come to fruition, the Service has formed a 
supplementary plan that would allow elements of Adtrac support to continue to be 
provided internally.

 The challenges and risks faced by Social Services going forwards. The Director of 
Social Services advised that Social Services are beginning to see the ongoing health 
effects of long Covid particularly in Adults’ Services and the issue of how and by whom 
those needs will be met is a challenge; Social Services are working with partners in the 
Health Board and regionally to understand the needs of individuals with this new 
condition. Although 2020/21 proved to be a financially stable year for Social Services 
uncertainty about long-term funding especially ICF grant funding on which several 
elements of Social Services’ work are reliant is a risk and a concern; efforts are being 
made nationally to obtain clarity on this issue and a Welsh Government announcement 
is expected soon. Demand pressures are expected to grow and will be a challenge and 
although Social Services have plans in place to manage demand in 2021/22 
consideration will have to be given to demand management in 2022/23 and beyond. In 
light of the efforts expended in responding to the pandemic, ensuring the workforce’s 
well-being will be a priority as will the recruitment and retention of staff which in the 
past has been a challenge in the social care sector.


Having thanked the Director of Social Services for his presentation and responses 
and for Social Services’ work throughout the pandemic, the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee resolved –

 To accept and to note the draft Isle of Anglesey County Council’s Annual 
Director of Social Services’ Report on the Effectiveness of Social Services in 
2020/21 and to recommend the report to the Executive.

 To confirm that the Committee is satisfied that the report –



5

 Captures the Council’s current position with regards to delivering Social 
Services.

 Accurately reflects its improvement priorities for both Adults’ and Children 
and Families’ Services for the forthcoming year.

 Reflects the Council’s accountability and responsibility with regard to its 
Social Services.

NO FURTHER ACTION WAS RECOMMENDED.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee’s forward work programme to November, 2021 was presented for 
consideration. The Chair reminded Members to get in touch either with himself or the Vice-
Chair should they have a topic which they would like to be considered for inclusion on the 
work programme.

It was resolved –

 To agree the current version of the forward work programme for 2021/22.
 To note the progress thus far in implementing the forward work programme.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones
Chair


